As part of our mobile 5G preparedness activities, we will continue to enhance 5G access speeds, capacity and coverage as additional 5G wireless
spectrum, including in the 3.5 gigahertz band, becomes available following the federal government’s spectrum auction processes.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS
Q1 2020 PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

Bell Wireless
Revenues
(in $ millions)

Bell Wireless
Adjusted EBITDA
(in $ millions)
(% adjusted EBITDA margin)

$2,035$2,077

76%

24%

74%

26%

Q1 19 Q1 20

$892
in Q1 2019
42.9%

$928
in Q1 2020
45.6%

Total subscriber growth

+5.2%
Q1 2020 vs. Q1 2019

Postpaid net activations

23,650
in Q1 2020

Prepaid net losses

(4,055)
in Q1 2020

Postpaid churn
in Q1 2020

0.97%
improved 0.10 pts vs. Q1 2019

Blended average billing per user (ABPU) (1)
per month

(2.7%)
Q1 2020:	 $65.53
Q1 2019:	 $67.35

(1)	 In Q1 2020, we updated our definition of ABPU to include monthly billings related to device financing receivables owing from customers on contract. Consequently, we restated previously reported
2019 ABPU for comparability. See section 7.2, Non-GAAP financial measures and key performance indicators (KPIs), in this MD&A for the definition of ABPU.

BELL WIRELESS RESULTS

REVENUES

Q1 2020 Q1 2019 $ CHANGE % CHANGE

External service revenues 1,535 1,528 7 0.5%

Inter-segment service revenues 12 12 – –

Total operating service revenues 1,547 1,540 7 0.5%

External product revenues 487 536 (49) (9.1%)

Inter-segment product revenues 1 1 – –

Total operating product revenues 488 537 (49) (9.1%)

Total Bell Wireless revenues 2,035 2,077 (42) (2.0%)

	 Service
	 Product

(2.0%) +4.0%

3
M

D
&

A

Bu
si

ne
ss

 s
eg

m
en

t a
na

ly
si

s
–

Be
ll

W
ir

el
es

s

BCE Inc. 2020 First Quarter Shareholder Report 13

Bell Wireless operating revenues decreased by 2.0% in Q1 2020, compared to Q1 2019, driven by lower product revenue, offset in part by the growth
in both our postpaid and prepaid service revenues.

Service revenues increased by 0.5% in the quarter, compared to Q1 2019, driven by:

•	Continued growth in our postpaid and prepaid subscriber base coupled with the flow-through of 2019 rate increases

These factors were partly offset by:

•	Reduced data overages driven by greater customer adoption of monthly plans with higher data allotments

•	Shift in device sales mix resulting in the increased adoption of lower-valued monthly plans

•	Less outbound roaming revenues due to the COVID-19 pandemic as a result of reduced customer travel and waiving of roaming charges

Product revenues declined by 9.1% in the current quarter, compared to the same period last year, due to lower device upgrades and gross activations,
driven by reduced market activity from the temporary closure of retail distribution channels as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, offset in part by
lower discounting and higher handset prices.

OPERATING COSTS AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

Q1 2020 Q1 2019 $ CHANGE % CHANGE

Operating costs (1,107) (1,185) 78 6.6%

Adjusted EBITDA 928 892 36 4.0%

Total adjusted EBITDA margin 45.6% 42.9% 2.7 pts

Bell Wireless operating costs decreased by 6.6% in Q1 2020, compared to Q1 2019, due to:

•	Lower product cost of goods sold due to reduced device sales primarily driven by the COVID-19 pandemic along with higher vendor rebates

These factors were partly offset by:

•	Higher network operating costs due to the expansion of network capacity and preparation for the launch of our 5G network

Bell Wireless adjusted EBITDA increased by 4.0% in Q1 2020, compared to Q1 2019, mainly attributable to lower operating costs and the flow-through
of the service revenue growth. Adjusted EBITDA margin, based on wireless operating revenues, increased to 45.6% in the quarter, compared to 42.9% in
Q1 2019, driven by lower device subsidies partly due to greater adoption of device financing, along with the service revenue flow-through.

BELL WIRELESS OPERATING METRICS

Q1 2020 Q1 2019 CHANGE % CHANGE

Blended ABPU ($/month) (1) 65.53 67.35 (1.82) (2.7%)

Gross activations 406,419 410,301 (3,882) (0.9%)

Postpaid 282,412 320,558 (38,146) (11.9%)

Prepaid 124,007 89,743 34,264 38.2%

Net activations (losses) 19,595 38,282 (18,687) (48.8%)

Postpaid 23,650 50,204 (26,554) (52.9%)

Prepaid (4,055) (11,922) 7,867 66.0%

Blended churn % (average per month) 1.30% 1.31% 0.01 pts

Postpaid 0.97% 1.07% 0.10 pts

Prepaid 5.03% 4.49% (0.54) pts

Subscribers 9,977,557 9,480,835 496,722 5.2%

Postpaid 9,183,590 8,808,189 375,401 4.3%

Prepaid 793,967 672,646 121,321 18.0%

(1)	 In Q1 2020, we updated our definition of ABPU to include monthly billings related to device financing receivables owing from customers on contract. Consequently, we restated previously reported
2019 ABPU for comparability. See section 7.2, Non-GAAP financial measures and key performance indicators (KPIs), in this MD&A for the definition of ABPU.

Blended ABPU of $65.53 decreased by 2.7% in Q1 2020, compared to the same period last year, driven by:

•	Lower data overages due to increased customer adoption of monthly plans with higher data allotments

•	Shift in device sales mix resulting in the increased adoption of lower-valued monthly plans